Deferred income taxes   657,522   660,046
Deferred investment tax credits   27,395   28,458
Asset retirement obligations   94,147   91,824
Pension and post-retirement liability   173,878   164,189
Regulatory liabilities   119,854   114,674
Derivative instruments   24   39
Other   54,304   33,678

Total   1,127,124   1,092,908
Capitalization

Common shareholder's equity
Common stock-1,000 shares authorized without par value

   1 share issued, stated value   1,115,656   1,021,656
Retained earnings   365,697   354,802
Accumulated other comprehensive income   8,960   6,685

Total   1,490,313   1,383,143
Long-term debt (Note 8)   1,003,358   607,187

Total   2,493,671   1,990,330
Commitments and Contingencies (Note 14)

Total  $ 4,315,735  $ 3,859,499

The disclosures regarding consolidated KCP&L included in the accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial
Statements are an integral part of these statements.

12

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

Consolidated Statements of Income
(Unaudited)

  Three Months Ended   Year to Date
  September 30   September 30
   As Adjusted*   As Adjusted*
  2007   2006   2007   2006
Operating Revenues  (thousands)

Electric revenues  $ 416,049  $ 359,270  $ 990,844  $ 890,551
Operating Expenses

Fuel   75,624   76,254   186,240   178,051
Purchased power   41,254   5,157   80,360   18,844
Skill set realignment costs   -   1,330   -   15,560
Operating expenses   75,710   69,316   223,371   196,556
Maintenance   19,421   19,394   72,327   65,890
Depreciation and amortization   44,183   38,451   130,943   112,797
General taxes   32,917   30,894   87,265   84,058
(Gain) loss on property   -   26   11   (572)
Other   -   12   156   22

Total   289,109   240,834   780,673   671,206
Operating income   126,940   118,436   210,171   219,345
Non-operating income   1,263   8,586   5,985   13,121
Non-operating expenses   (1,025)   (2,049)   (3,371)   (4,341)
Interest charges   (17,099)   (15,569)   (52,032)   (45,473)
Income before income taxes   110,079   109,404   160,753   182,652
Income taxes   (33,497)   (39,863)   (45,680)   (63,506)
Net income  $ 76,582  $ 69,541  $ 115,073  $ 119,146

The disclosures regarding consolidated KCP&L included in the accompanying Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements are an integral part of these statements.

*See Note 5 for additional information regarding deferred refueling outage costs.

13

KANSAS CITY POWER & LIGHT COMPANY

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows
(Unaudited)

   As Adjusted*
Year to Date September 30  2007  2006
Cash Flows from Operating Activities  (thousands)
Net income  $ 115,073  $ 119,146
Adjustments to reconcile income to net cash from operating activities: